
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority

Date and 
Time

Wednesday, 17th July, 2019 
10.00 am

Place Room X - HFRS HQ, Eastleigh

Enquiries 
to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority
John Coughlan CBE

The Castle,
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 8UJ

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal right to 
members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report on proceedings 
at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its sub-committees. The Authority has a 
protocol on filming, photographing and audio-recording, and reporting at public meetings of the 
Authority which is available on our website.  At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make 
an announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported.  Anyone who remains at the 
meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the 
broadcast of their image and anything they say.

Agenda

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority meeting recordings can be 
found on the HFRS YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/HampshireFireService

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 14)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4 DEPUTATIONS  

Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 
meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/HampshireFireService


5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS AND COMMENTS  

To receive any updates from Members of the Authority

7 OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19  (Pages 15 - 40)

To consider a report from the Chief Financial Officer, which asks 
Members of the Authority to review the figures as laid out in the 
Appendices and recommends that the outturn report, including reserves 
and capital financing is approved, along with the annual treasury outturn 
for 2018/19.

8 FRONTLINE CAPABILITY REVIEW  (Pages 41 - 50)

To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which asks Hampshire 
Fire and Rescue Authority to consider a new disposition of appliances 
proposal.

9 OCADO FIRE CONTRIBUTORY FACTORS  (Pages 51 - 58)

To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which provides details of 
significant factors regarding the Ocado Customer Fulfilment Centre 
(CFC) fire and in doing so, assurance to Fire Authority Members of the 
extant Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority (HFRA) sprinkler position 
statement of 2012.

10 MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE MEETING - 11 JUNE 2019  (Pages 59 - 62)

To receive the minutes from the Extraordinary S&G meeting, which took 
place on 11 June 2019.

11 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports.



12 PROPERTY MATTERS  (Pages 63 - 68)

To consider an exempt report from the Chief Fire Officer regarding 
property matters.

13 STATION INVESTMENT PROGRAMME - COSHAM  (Pages 69 - 74)

To consider an exempt report from the Chief Fire Officer regarding the 
station investment programme.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting.  If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair 
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority held at SHQ, 
Eastleigh on Wednesday, 5th June, 2019

Chairman:
* Councillor Christopher Carter

* Councillor Liz Fairhurst
* Councillor Roz Chadd
   Councillor Jason Fazackarley
* Councillor Jonathan Glen
* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley

*  Councillor Sharon Mintoff 
* Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor David Simpson
 Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE

*Present

Also present: Councillor Tig Outlaw, Isle of Wight Council and 
Keith Carruthers, Service Liaison Lead for HMICFRS

181.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Chris Carter was proposed by Councillor Fairhurst and seconded by 
Cllr Chadd for the position of Chairman of the Fire Authority for 2019-20. In the 
absence of further nominations, Councillor Carter was duly appointed.

182.  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Roz Chadd was proposed by Councillor Carter and seconded by 
Councillor Fairhurst for the position of Vice Chairman of the Fire Authority for 
2019-20. In the absence of further nominations, Councillor Chadd was duly 
appointed.

183.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Rhydian Vaughan, Councillor Jason 
Fazackarley and Michael Lane, PCC.

184.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

185.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that a template issue had reinstated the incorrect details regarding 
the meeting location at the top of the minutes and this was being investigated. 
The minutes of the last meeting were then reviewed and agreed. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



186.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations for the meeting.

187.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed Cllr Tig Outlaw from the Isle of Wight Council to the 
meeting.

Andy Bowers, the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, was thanked on behalf of the Fire & 
Rescue Authority for over 30 years of service. It was noted that during Andy’s 
time he had dealt with large incidents, devised new strategies and been key in 
driving up national standards in command and decision making. Officers and 
Members wished Andy all the best for the future.

The Chairman also welcomed Steve Apter to the Service as the new Deputy 
Chief Fire Officer whose credentials and experience will be an asset to his 
colleagues and the people of Hampshire.

Members were updated on progress regarding the Combined Fire Authority 
(CFA). The submission had been lodged with the office of the Home Secretary 
on 30 May 2019, which was a significant step and the result of a number of 
years of increasingly close ties and collaboration between the Isle of Wight 
Council and the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. Members would be kept 
updated on any further progress.

The Chairman spoke of a recent fire at Canberra Towers in Southampton, which 
had been contained to one flat due to sprinklers helping keep the fire under 
control until the Fire Service arrived. The case was being used as a national 
example to press for a
[...]
 made.

HFRS officers were thanked for their hard work.

RESOLVED:

The Annual Statement of Equality (Workforce Demographics) was noted by 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority.

196.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved that the public be excluded from the meeting during the
following items of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if
members of the public were present during the items there would be

Page 12



disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for
the reasons set out in the reports.

197.  EXEMPT MINUTE FROM 3 APRIL HFRA MEETING 

The exempt minute from the 3 April meeting was approved by the Authority.

Chairman,

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Purpose:  Approval

Date 17 July 2019 

Title OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19

Report of: Chief Financial Officer  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The final year end position for 2018/19 is an underspend of £3.109m against 
budget.  This is due to the lower than budgeted employee costs, as vacancies in 
the current structure are being held in preparation for the restructure for Service 
Delivery Redesign.

2. This report requests Members of the Authority to review the figures as laid out in 
the Appendices and recommends that the outturn report, including reserves and 
capital financing are approved, along with the annual treasury outturn for 
2018/19.

BACKGROUND

3. This is an annual report which sets out the financial position at the end of 2018/19 
as per the draft Statement of Accounts. 

REVENUE EXPENDITURE 2018/19 

4. The revenue outturn position is shown in functional and subjective summary at 
Appendix A.

5. The underspend can broadly be broken down into 3 main element
[...]
ion, 
other than the transfer of the underspend into the Transformation Reserve, 
providing for future funding needs.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

30. It is a legal requirement that the Statement of Accounts be approved and signed 
by external audit.  This is expected to take place in July once the full review of 
the accounts has taken place and in line with the earlier timetable for publication 
introduced this year.

PEOPLE IMPACT ASSESSMENT

31. The proposals in this report are considered compatible with the provisions of the 
equality and human rights legislation.

OPTIONS

32. There are no options for consideration in this report.

RISK ANALYSIS

33. This report sets of the draft outturn position, prior to the full audit of the accounts 
being completed.  If any significant errors are uncovered by the auditors, these 
will be referred back to the Authority.  

CONCLUSION

34. It is requested that the Authority review and approve the financial position for the 
year ended 31 March 2019 as detailed in this report.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

35. That the accounts for 2018/19, including the use of reserves set out in 
paragraph 25 and Appendix E of this report be approved by Hampshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority.

36. That the changes to the capital payments reserve in 2018/19 and the impact 
on the capital spend profile going forward as set out in Appendices B, C & D 
be approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 

37. That the financing for capital payments as set out in paragraph 15 be approved 
by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority.

38. That the annual treasury outturn report set out in Appendix F of this report be 
approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority.

Page 19



APPENDICES ATTACHED

Appendix A – Revenue Outturn 2018/19
Appendix B – Capital Outturn 2018/19
Appendix C – Capital Forecast to 2021/22
Appendix D – Capital Funding to 2021/22
Appendix E – Reserves
Appendix F – Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19

Contact: 

Rob Carr, Chief Finance Officer, Rob.C
[...]
erest rate investment 
exposure £19.9m £0.2m

Variable interest rate borrowing 
exposure £0m £0.0m

10.3. Fixed rate investments and borrowings are those where the rate of interest is 
fixed for the whole financial year.  Instruments that mature during the financial 
year are classed as variable rate.
Maturity Structure of Borrowing

10.4. This indicator is set to control the Fire and Rescue Authority’s exposure to 
refinancing risk. The upper and lower limits show the maximum and minimum 
maturity exposure to fixed rate borrowing as agreed in the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement:

Table 8 – Maturity Structure of Borrowing
31/03/19 
Actual

Upper 
Limit

Lower 
Limit Complied

Under 12 months 1% 50% 0% 

12 months and within 24 months 14% 50% 0% 

24 months and within 5 years 19% 50% 0% 

5 years and within 10 years 5% 75% 0% 

10 years and within 20 years 61% 75% 0% 

20 years and above 0% 100% 0% 

Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days
10.5. The purpose of this indicator is to control the Fire and Rescue Authority’s 

exposure to the risk of incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its 
investments. 

Table 9 – Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days
2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Actual principal invested beyond year end £6.5m £5.5m £4.5m
Limit on principal invested beyond year end £10m £10m £10m
Complied   

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Purpose:     Approval 

Date:  17 July 2019

Title: FRONTLINE CAPABILITY REVIEW

Report of Chief Fire Officer

SUMMARY

1. In February 2016, the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority (HFRA) agreed 
significant changes to our Frontline Capability, making a commitment to 
improve the way we respond to incidents by matching resources to risk. 

2. Extensive vehicle pilots and subsequent evaluations have provided us with 
an improved understanding of two new vehicles, the Intermediate and First 
Response capabilities, which have led us to identify improvements to the 
original disposition.

3. A proposed new disposition will improve the Fire and Rescue capability at 
more of our stations compared to our original proposals; whilst maintaining 
the flexibility to respond with different crewing levels.

4. The proposed change in vehicle types and their disposition maintains a 
planned reduction in capital expenditure over the longer term whilst 
enhancing the vehicle and equipment response capability. It does however 
have a short-term impact on the existing capital programme and this report 
seeks an increase in the vehicle replacement programme of £0.744m.

5. The purpose of this report is for Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority to 
consider a new disposition of appliances proposal. 

BACKGROUND

6. In 2016, the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service (HFRS) Risk Review 
recommendations following public consultation, was agreed by Hampshire 
Fire and Rescue Authority (HFRA).  This included significant changes to 
HFRS Frontline Capability, making a commitment to improve the way we 
respond to incidents by matching resources to risk. 

7. The proposed “Frontline Capability” consisted of three vehicles, Enhanced, 
Intermediate and First Response.  Each vehicle had a different range of 
equipment and therefore different capabilities to deal with the wide range of 
incidents HFRS attend.

8. The 2016 disposition of vehicles was designed around the planned 
capability expected from these new vehicles.  Assumptions regarding their 
ability to resolve incidents within their local area were made.

9. The “First Response” (FRC) and “Intermediate” capability (IC) vehicles were 
a new concept to our fleet.  As such a full and in-depth evaluation was 
planned.

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



DESIGN

10. A critical component to the design of the First Response and Intermediate 
vehicles was co-design.  We committed to develop, trial and evaluate all our 
work - with these new vehicles, in partnership with our teams, as those who 
would ultimately use the v
[...]
and develop the benefits 
to our stations.

FLEET DISPOSITION 

28. The technical evaluation and comprehensive engagement with key 
stakeholders has identified that the First Response Capability should be 
removed from the HFRS disposition of appliances. 

29. In 2016, the HFRS disposition of appliances included three types of vehicle 
– First, Intermediate and Enhanced – see Appendix A for details.  The 
evaluation of the pilot vehicles and the ambition to match resources to risk 
leads to a reconsideration of this disposition plan.

Page 43



OPTIONS

30. There are two options that are considered and presented in this paper.

a) The three-vehicle approach and the 2016 Risk Review disposition of 
appliances plan is retained.  This will require further evaluated pilots 
to seek a suitable First Response Capability vehicle. 

b) A revised two vehicle approach is taken, and a new disposition of 
appliances plan is approved.  This will match resources to risk with 
the knowledge that HFRS has in 2019. 

SUPPORTING OUR SERVICE PLAN AND PRIORITIES

31. The realignment of the vehicle disposition supports our service plan in the 
following ways:

a) “Responding to Incidents” Service priority to continue to improve the 
way we respond to and support incidents. 

b) “Creating Safer Communities” Recognising the benefit that 
responding with less than four can improve the first attendance time 
ensuring people are safer at home, work, travelling and socialising.

c) “Stronger” Improved availability of latest technology across a wider 
proportion of the fleet will see more crews able to use the latest 
equipment and techniques. 

32. The proposal also supports the National Framework Document objectives 
of:

a) Identify and assess the full range of foreseeable fire and rescue 
related risks their areas face

b) Be accountable to communities for the service they provide. 

c) Increase the efficiency and effectiveness of the service they provide.

33. The approach and recommenda
[...]
iate Capability versus 
First Response Capability is balanced through the vehicle longevity.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

40. There are no legal implications identified within this paper.

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

41. An impact assessment has been made and the proposals in this report are 
considered compatible with the provisions of the equality and human rights 
legislation.  There are no impacts identified.

RISK ANALYSIS

42. Option A, 2016 Risk Review disposition had a large proportion of FRC’s, 
which cannot provide the capability first envisaged. This will have a negative 
impact on our county wide resilience. This could result in not providing a 
suitable capability for some incidents i.e. high rise, ship fires or major 
incidents such as Ocado. 

43. Option A, a single vehicle on-call station provided with a FRC has limited 
compartment fire-fighting capability when compared with an IC or EC.

44. Option B, it could be perceived by crews that by changing the vehicle type 
it will demand a change to the crewing level and establishment for the 
station. This is not the case. The crewing level is linked to the risk profile not 
the vehicle. 

Page 46



RECOMMENDATION

45. That Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority approve Option B, A revised 
two vehicle approach is taken and a new disposition of appliances plan is 
approved. This will match resources to risk with the knowledge that HFRS 
has in 2019. 

46. That a revised disposition (as detailed in Appendix A) resulting in EC, IC 
and SFV’s be approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 

a. Change from an FRC to an IC for RDS single vehicle stations
b. Change from an FRC to an IC for RDS two appliance stations
c. Change from an FRC to an IC for Andover, Winchester, Gosport, 

Havant and Fareham.
d. Change from an FRC to an IC at Hightown & Rushmoor
e. Change from an EC to an IC at SHQ and Basingstoke to better 

match resource to risk.
f. Swap the EC allocated to Lyndhurst with the IC allocated to New 

Milton to better match resource to risk.
g. The addition of a UHPL and MPN enabled SFV at Redbridge

47. Subject to the approval of the revised disposition of appliances that an 
additional £0.462m is added to the capital programme over the next three 
years, to be funded from the Capital Payments Reserve. 

APPENDICES ATTACHED

48. Appendix A Risk Review Disposition Map and Recommended Disposition 
Map. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS

49. These recommendations are supported through the following reports;

Frontline Capability technical paper v2.0
IC & FRC Pilot Plan
IC & FRC Pilot Evaluation report
7-Person Concept Report
Equality Impact Assessment

Contact: 
Assistant Chief Officer, Stewart Adamson. 
Police and Fire Headquarters, Eastleigh

Page 47

https://hantsfire.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/Response/RPTeam/Eef32B9S2zFNt9emDqwxl0ABa-p8KeXjYTXxDrwWk0WwYA?e=iwqM45
https://hantsfire.sharepoint.com/sites/SMT/sd/rp/rp_Team_Docs/Operations/Response%20Support%20Project/025%20%20FRONTLINE%20CAPABILITY/Documents_of_Technical_Reference/0143%20IC%20%26%20FRC%20Pilot%20v1.1.docx?d=wa0e0a7978065419c824c139bc78a545d&csf=1
https://hantsfire.sharepoint.com/sites/SMT/sd/rp/rp_Team_Docs/Operations/Response%20Support%20Project/009%20GOVERNANCE/IC%20%26%20FRC%20Pilot%20Evaulation%20report%20v1.0.docx?d=w4fda697e1c714a0d86b765870878ee12&csf=1
https://hantsfire.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/Response/RPTeam/ETrDHARyZbxBk799-uR_NFQBk_2I8WlCGqFxaUCpTldyQQ?e=HkwCCC
https://hantsfire.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/Response/RPTeam/EYiN4al85ydAoeWcblOoPCcBN57wuc-XlX9Ik-v6-nzKSQ?e=eH2and


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A: Frontline Capability Review: Risk 
Review Disposition and Recommended 
Disposition Maps 

APPENDIX A1 – Risk Review Disposition

Page 49



APPENDIX A2 – Recommended Disposition

Page 50



Purpose:     Noted 

Date: 17 July 2019

Title:  OCADO FIRE CONTRIBUTORY FACTORS 

Report of Chief Fire Officer

SUMMARY

1. At the beginning of February 2019 Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(HFRS) respon
[...]
 and no apologies were noted.

66.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

67.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

68.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations on this occasion.

69.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements to make on this occasion.

Public Document Pack

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



70.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing an 
overview of internal audit work completed in accordance with the approved audit 
plan, and an overview of the status of “live” reports (Item 6 in the Minute Book).  

Members noted that this was a regular update report to the Committee and it 
was highlighted that there were some audits which remained as work in 
progress.  Officers explained that work was continuing to ensure that these were 
completed before the annual opinion which would be brought to the July meeting 
of the Committee.  Attention was drawn to Section 5 of the report (page 20 of the 
agenda pack), which highlighted the reports published concluding a limited or no 
assurance opinion.  Members raised questions in relation to cyber security, and 
it was explained that there were many effective processes in place to ensure 
security, but a key concern was that server operating system and application 
updates were not always being applied promptly to mitigate against known 
vulnerabilities.  Members noted that there were now dedicated officers working in 
the area of cyber security and corrective actions had been agreed with 
responsible managers.  Officers also explain

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority held at SHQ, 
Eastleigh, on Wednesday, 17th July, 2019 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Christopher Carter 
 

* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
*  Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
  Councillor Jonathan Glen 
* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley 
 

* Councillor Sharon Mintoff 
*  Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor David Simpson 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

*Present 
 

198.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jonathan Glen and Michael Lane, PCC. 
Enzo Riglia attended on behalf of Michael Lane from the Police and Crime 
Commissioners office. 
 

199.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose. 
 

200.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. Under matters 
arising, the Chairman confirmed that the 3SFire Stakeholder Committee had met 
on 16 July 2019 and anticipated having two meetings a year going forward, with 
more in the short term whilst the Committee got fully established.  
 

201.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
 

202.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed attendance at the Asian Fire Service Association 
(AFSA) conference, which had taken place between the 12-14 June. He also 
wished the best of luck to the new wholetime firefighter trainees, who had begun 
their initial 16-week training course at the HFRS Academy. 
 
Members received an update on the Combined Fire Authority (CFA) progress 
and were informed that the original expected incorporation date of April 2020 



2 
 

was no longer possible.  It had been advised that there was a revised anticipated 
date for full incorporation of April 2021, allowing for the council tax setting cycle 
in 2020 / 2021. This change was due to wider factors within the Home Office, 
including available policy and legal resource being used in wider Brexit 
preparations. Whilst frustrating, the delay did not affect the strategic decision 
made by the two authorities to create a new CFA. Members would continue to be 
updated when more information was available. 
 
The Chairman confirmed his attendance at the LGA conference earlier in July 
and that good contacts were made. Cadet groups across the County had been 
established and were going well, with parades taking place and a Countywide 
Cadet event being planned for 2020. 
 
The previous Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Andy Bowers, had celebrated his last 
day on 14 June and Members learned that Howard Watts was due to leave the 
Fire Authority in August to take up an Area Manager role in Staffordshire. The 
Authority wished them both the best for the future. 
 

203.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS AND COMMENTS  
 
Members of the Authority provided the following updates: 
 

 Councillor Rhydian Vaughan had attended Prince’s Trust presentations in 
Basingstoke; 

 Councillor Roz Chadd had visited Eastleigh Fire Cadets and thanked 
them and the volunteers for their hard work; 

 Councillor David Simpson had attended an On-Call Firefighter meeting 
with Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Steve Apter. Thanks and congratulations 
were also made to Danny Randall, who was retiring from Yateley Fire 
Station after 39 years service. 

 Councillor Roger Price confirmed attendance at the LGA conference, 
which had some interesting speakers, although felt lacklustre compared to 
previous events. 

 Councillor Sharon Mintoff had attended the Mela celebrations in 
Southampton and looked forward to attending the Prince’s Trust 
presentations the following week. 
 

204.   OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Finance Officer (Item 7 in the 
minute book), which asked Members to review the figures as laid out in the 
Appendices and recommended that the outturn report, including reserves and 
capital financing were approved, along with the annual treasury outturn for 
2018/19. 
 
Members learned that with regards to pensions, there had been a change to the 
discount rate, meaning that 95% of the additional costs were covered by central 
government in the first year, but after that it was unknown at the current time 
what the future costs would be for the Service. 
 



3 
 

In paragraph 5 of the report, the breakdown of underspend was highlighted, 
along with the capital payments reserve captured in paragraphs 14 and 15 of the 
report. 
 
During questions, Members queried why the reactive maintenance quoted in 
paragraph 9 was high and it was confirmed that whilst this had been larger than 
anticipated, more work had been done around planned maintenance to help 
reduce this in the longer term. The Authority also queried the drainage issues at 
Basingstoke Fire Station as stated in paragraph 19 and it was confirmed that 
£160,000 was being held back whilst this was being rectified. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) The accounts for 2018/19, including the use of reserves set out in 
paragraph 25 and Appendix E of the report were approved by 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 

b) The changes to the capital payments reserve in 2018/19 and the 
impact on the capital spend profile going forward as set out in 
Appendices B, C & D were approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority.  
 

c) The financing for capital payments as set out in paragraph 15 of the 
report was approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 

d) The annual treasury outturn report set out in Appendix F of the report 
was approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 

205.   FRONTLINE CAPABILITY REVIEW  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 8 in the 
minute book), which asked the Authority to consider a new disposition of 
appliances proposal. 
 
It was highlighted that extensive vehicle pilots and subsequent evaluations had 
provided officers with an improved understanding of two new vehicles, the 
Intermediate and First Response capabilities, which had led HFRS to identify 
improvements to the original disposition. A proposed new disposition would 
improve the Fire and Rescue capability at more stations compared to the original 
proposals; whilst maintaining the flexibility to respond with different crewing 
levels. 
 
Members welcomed the news that conclusions had been made following close 
consultation with firefighters and that their feedback had been taken into 
account. 
 
RESOLVED: 
a) Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority approved Option B, A revised two 

vehicle approach is taken and a new disposition of appliances plan is 
approved. This will match resources to risk with the knowledge that HFRS 
has in 2019.  



4 
 

b) A revised disposition (as detailed in Appendix A) resulting in Enhanced 
Capability (EC), Intermediate Capability (IC) and Small Fires Vehicle’s 
(SFV) was approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority, as follows:  

a. Change from a First Response Capability to an Intermediate 

Capability for RDS single vehicle stations 

b. Change from a First Response Capability to an Intermediate 

Capability for RDS two appliance stations 

c. Change from a First Response Capability to an Intermediate 

Capability for Andover, Winchester, Gosport, Havant and Fareham. 

d. Change from an First Response Capability to an Intermediate 

Capability at Hightown & Rushmoor 

e. Change from an Enhanced Capability to an Intermediate Capability 

at SHQ and Basingstoke to better match resource to risk. 

f. Swap the Enhanced Capability allocated to Lyndhurst with the 

Intermediate Capability allocated to New Milton to better match 

resource to risk. 

g. The addition of an Ultra High Pressure Lance (UHPL) and Multi 

Purpose Nozzle (MPN) enabled Small Fires Vehicles (SFV) at 

Redbridge 

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority approved an additional £0.462m to be 
added to the capital programme over the next three years, funded from the 
Capital Payments Reserve. 
 

206.   OCADO FIRE CONTRIBUTORY FACTORS  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in the 
minute book), which provided details of the significant factors that contributed to 
the development of the fire.   
 
The Assistant Chief Officer corrected paragraph 12 in the report to read “It also 
had a sprinkler system specified by the building’s insurer (FM Global) to 
suppress a fire and hold it in check prior to the arrival of the FRS”. It was not 
known why the detection system didn’t work. 
 
It was confirmed that HFRS had been open with Ocado regarding the contents of 
the report. Members acknowledged that the sprinkler policy document was still 
relevant to the Service and had been recently reviewed by the Authority.  
 
The HFRS teams and firefighters were thanked for their efforts in tackling the 
Ocado fire, as it was an unprecedented incident in size and scale. The Andover 
community were also thanked for their patience and understanding throughout 
the incident and investigations. 
 
A further report would be received by the Full Authority later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The contents of the report were noted by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 



5 
 

 

207.   MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE MEETING - 11 JUNE 2019  
 
The Authority received the minutes from the Standards and Governance (S&G) 
Extraordinary meeting, which took place on the 11 June 2019. There were no 
questions. 
 

208.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was resolved that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following items of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports. 
 

209.   PROPERTY MATTERS  
 
The Authority considered an exempt report from the Chief fire Officer (item 12 in 
the minute book) which summarised officer decisions taken under delegated 
authority and items for approval by Full Authority [SEE EXEMPT MINUTE]. 
 

210.   STATION INVESTMENT PROGRAMME - COSHAM  
 
The Authority considered an exempt report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 13 in 
the minute book) regarding the Station Investment Programme [SEE EXEMPT 
MINUTE]. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


